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September 21, 2015

Thomas A. Tisbo, President
Or Cwrent President/CEC
701 N. Kirk Road

Batavia, IL 60510

Thomas A. Tisbo, President

Or Current President/CEO
Suncast Corporation

cfo Peter J. Miller

155 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1950
Chicago, IL 606006

President/CEQ

Anawalt Lumber & Maierials Co.
¢fo James A. Anawali

11000 Burbank Blvd.

North Holiywood, CA 91601

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Heaith & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC {“Brodsky Smith”) represents Gabriel Espinosa (“Espinosa™), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures {0
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Gabriel Espinosa has identified a violation of
California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65}, which is codified
at Cal. Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because
the alleged Violator{s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shali
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State fo cause cancer or
reproductive foxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Gabrielle Espinosa sixty (60) days afer effective




service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly
prosecuting an action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the company’s covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators”) is:

Suncast Corporation
Anawalt Lumber Lumber & Materials Co,

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is a hose,

Consumer Product: The following is a non-exclusive example of the type of product
causing this violation. The specifically identified example of the type of product that is the subject of this
Naotice is for the recipients benefit to assist in their investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of
potential exposures to the listed chemicals from other items within the Product Category/Type. This
exainple is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specitic offending
product of the type listed under "Product Category/Type.” Further, it is Espinosa’s position that the
Violators are obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products
with the type or category described below that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped,
stored during the relevant period so as to ensure that the requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to
California citizens prior to purchase. Identified below is a specific example of a recently purchased product
that is within the category or type of product that is the subject of this notice:

Product Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Suncast Side Tracker Hose Reei — hose Anawalt Lumber & Suncast Corporation
125F¢, Materials Co.
UPCHO 44365 01601 6
0340329C
STA125B
Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)

phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Espinosa served this Nofice.

This violation also involves exposure to the chemical Diisononyl phthalate (DINP). On December
20, 2013, the State of California listed Diisononyl phthalate (DINP) as a chemical known to cause cancer.
This addition fook place more than twelve (12) months before Espinosa served this notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
{DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure, In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, mate,

The alleged Violators have also knowingly and intentionally exposed and continue to knowingly
and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Diisononyl phthalate {DINP) without
providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In particular, the product does not warn that it
contains chemicals known to the State of California te cause cancer,

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users may potentially be exposed to DEHP and
DINP by dermat absorption through direct skin contact with the hose during installation and through
routinte use when the hose is manipulated with bare hands. DEHP and DINP can leach into water passing
through the hose and should water containing DEHP and DINP come into contact with the user, aqueous
DEIP skin permeation rates have been reported to be faster than neat DEHP permeation and this may be
relevant for other HMWP such as DINP. Low flow rates of water through the hose will permit longer
residence in the hose leading to higher levels of DEHP and DINP leaching into the water passing through
the hose. If water is held static inside the viny! hose, levels of DEHP and DINP will continually increase in
the water contained within the hose until an equilibrium level of DEHP and DINP is reached in the water.
Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion
catl occur by touching the product with subsequent touching of the users hand to mouth or through direct
ingestion of the water exiting the hose.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has vccurred on every day
since at least August 4, 2015; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R, §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
{Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California taw quickly rectified, Gabriel Espinosa is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution of this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation,

Gabriel Espinosa has retained me as legal counsel in conmection with this matter, Please dircct
all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249,7(d)

1, Bvan J, Smith, hereby declare:

(0

@)
3

4

(%)

Dated: September 21, 2015

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Gabriel Espinosa,

I have consulted with one or more persens with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, | believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action, [ understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249, 7(h}(2), i.e., {1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Kvan4 Smi
Attorney for Gabriel Espinosa




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, dectare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I 'am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. 1 ain employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On September 21, 20135, T served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Thomas A. Tisbo, President Member

Or Current President/CEQ Shepherd Hardware Products, LLC
Suncast Corporation c/o National Corporate Research, Ltd.
c/o Peter J. Miller 615 S. Dupont Highway

155 N, Wacker Drive, Suite 1950 Dover, DE 19901

Chicago, IL 60606

President/CEQ

Anawalt Lumber & Materiais Co.

c/o James A. Anawalt

11000 Burbank Blvd,

North Hollywood, CA 91601

On September 21, 2015, 1 served the following decuments: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65):; A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on September 21, 2015, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania, |

<Evan J. Sthig




The Monorable Nancy O'Ralizy
Alameda Couniy Dlstict Aliemsy
1225 Fefion Strest, Reom 900
Ozkland, CA 84612

the Honnianig Tefes |
Aping Lounty DIsiFct Ao
Ta)

Tha Honorable Todd Risbe
Amador Counfy District Attomay
708 Court Street

Jackson, CA 95542

The Honorahle Michast Ramssy
Burtie County District Attomey
25 County Center Driva
Oroville, CA 85965

Tha Honerable Barbara Yook
Calaveras County District Atformey
891 Mounlaln Ranch Rozd

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Honorable John Poyner
Colusa Counly Districl Aliorney
346 Fifth Sireet

Colusa, CA 85832

The Honorable Mark Peterson
Contra Costa Counly Dislricl Aftomeay
00 Ward Streat

HMarlinez, CA 24553

The Honorable Dala Trigg

Drel Norde County District Attorney
450 H Sfrest, Room 1M1
Crescenl City, CA 25531

‘The Honorabla Vern Pistson

El Dorado County Dislrict Attemey
§16 Maln Stresl

Plzceiville, CA 95667

The Honorable Lisa Smittcamp
Fresno County District Atlorney
2220 Tulare Streel, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

The Honorabla Dwayns Stewart

.~ Glenn.County, Diskicl Atfomey... o+ rreem=.

P.O. Bax 430
Willows, CA 55988

‘The Honorabla Maggle Fleming
Humbeoldt County District Attornsy
B25 51h Strest, Fourih Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

Tha Henorable Gilberi Olera
Imperial County District Attomey
940 West Mzin Street, Suite 102
El Cenfro, CA 92243

The Honorable Thomas Hardy
Inyo County Disirict Attomey
168 North Edwards Sireal
Independence, CA 93528

Tha Honorable Lisg Green
Kern County District Atlomey
1218 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

‘Tha Honorable Kelth Fagundas
Kings Gounty District Atfomney
1400 West Lacey Boulsvard
Hanford, CA 53230

The Henorable Donald Andejson
Lake Counly Dislrict Atfomey
255 Nosth Forbes Streat
Lakeporf, CA 85453

SERVICE LIST

The Honorable Stacey Montgomary
Lassen Counly Dislict Atlomay
229 South Lassen Stres?, Sle, B
Susanville, CA 96120

Los Angeles, CA 00012
Tha Henorahla Pravid Linn
Madera Counly District Attomay

203 West Yosemite Avenus
Madera, CA 03637

The Henorzble Edward Berberian
Marin County Distric! Atfornay
3501 Civia Canler Drive, Room 130

. San Rafasl, CA 94903

The Honereblz Thomas Cooke
Mariposa County District Atiorney
5101 Jonzs Street, £.0. Box 730
Marposa, CA 85338

‘The Honorable C, David Eyster
Mendocino County District Attomay
100 Neiih State Sirest, PO, Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

‘Tha Honorable Lamy Morsz I
Meread Counly Distiict Atloiney
550 W, Main Streal

Marced, CA 95340

The Honorabls Jordan Funk
Modoc County District Attorney
204 8, Court Strest, Sulte 202
Afturas, CA 85101

‘Ths Honorabla Tim Kendall
Mono County Dlstrict Aiomey
P.O. Box 617

Bridgeport, CA 83517

The Honorable Dean Fiippa
Monterey County Distric} Atiomney
P.0, Box 1131

Safinas, CA 93002

The Honorabls Gary Liebersteln
Napa County.District Attomey. ..
P.0. Box 720

HNapa, GA 84559

The Honorablz Cifford Newell
Nevada County Distict Attiomey
201 Commerclaf Sireat

Nevada City, CA 95959

The Honorabla Tony Rackauckas
Crange Counfy Disfrict Atftomey
401 Civie Cenler Driva West
Sanla Ana, CA 92701

The Honorable R. Scolt Owens
Placer County Dislrict Altorney

10310 Justice Center Brive, Sulte 240
Rossville, CA 95578

The Honorable David Hollister
Plimas Counly Distict Attornay
520 Maln Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 955971

The Honorabla iichael Hestin
Rivarside County Disirict Attorney
3860 Orangoa Strest

Riverside, CA 82501

Tha Honorabla Anna Maiie Schuberl
Szcramenlo Counly District Atfomey
801 G Sfreet

Satramenlo, CA 85814

: . Shasta County. Disirict Attomnsy...,

The Honorabla Candice Hooper
San Benito Counly Disliict Altornay
414 4th Street, Sscend Floor
Hollister, CA 95203

ey i b T

Sen Bemarding, CA 924150502

P

The Henorabla Boanls Dumants
Ban Diego Counly District Affomey
2330 W, Broadway Streat

San Disge, CA 82101

The Henorable George Gascon
San Franciseo Counly District Atiorney
850 Bryant Streat, Room 322
San Franclseo, CA 94103
&

The Honorable Tort Verber Sz'azar

San Joaquin County District Attomsy
222 East Weber Avanue, Room 202
Stockton, CA 95201

Tha Honorable Dan Dovwr

San Luls Obispo Counly Disticl Atiorney
+035 Palm Street, 4th Floor

San Luls Oblspo, CA 93408

The Henorable Stephen Wagstafia
Ban Mateo County District AHornay
400 Counly Center, Third Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

Tha Honerable Joyea Dudley
Sanla Barbara Gounty District Attorney
1112 Santa Barbara Streat

Santa Barbara, CA 83101

The Honerabla Jefirey Ressn

Santa Clara Counly District Atfornay
70 West Hzdding Strest, West Wing
SanJose, CA 85110

Tha Honorable Jeff Rosell

Sanla Cruz County District Atiorney
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Sanfa Cnrz, CA 85050

Ths Honorable Stephen Carllon

1355 Weast Sireel
Redding, CA 85001

Tha Honorablz Lawrencs Allen
Siera Counly Disirict Attomey
100 Courthousa Square
Bownleville, GA 85935

Tha Honorable Jamas Kik Andrus
Siskiyou County Distict Atlornay
P.0. Box 985

Yreka, CA 95097

The Henorable Krishna Abrams
Solano County District Attornay
675 Texas Streel, Sults 4500
Falrfiald, CA 94533

The Honorable JI Raviich

Sonema Counly Disfrict Atforney
600 Administration Drive, Reom 212J
Santa Rosa, CA 55403

The Honorabla Birgit Fladager
Stanlstaus Counly Districl Attomay
832 12th Street, Suife 300
Modesto, CA 85354

Tha Honorable Amanda Hopper
Sutter Counfy District Aforney
453 Sacond Strest, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 95991

""" Th Honorabls Dennis Heitora

The Honorable Greng Cohen
Teharna Gounly District Aftomney
444 Qak Streel, Room L,

Red Bluif, CA 96080

F DOX S1U
Weavendlle, CA 95093

Tha Honorable Tim Ward
Tulare County District Attorney
221 South Moonoy Boulevard,
Rm 224

Visalia, CA £3281-4593

‘The Honorable Laura Krieg
Tuoltmns County Distict Attomey
423 North Washingion Streat
Bonora, CA 95370

The Honorable: Gregory Totten
Ventura Counfy Disirict Attorney
200 South Vicloda Avenua
Venfura, CA 93009

Tha Honorable Jaff Relslg
Yolo County District Attomay
301 Second Skrest
Woodland, CA §5585

The Honorabls Palick McGrath
Yuba Coumnty Dislrict Atomey
215 Fifth Straat

Marysvile, CA 85901

‘Tha Honorable Mika Feuer
Officz of the Cily Atlomey, Los Angeles *
800 City Hall East

200 North Maln Straet

Los Angeles, CA 80012

The Honorzbla James Sanchez

Office of tha City Altomey, Sacramente
915 | Stre=t, 4th Floor

Sacramento, CA 55814

The Honorable Jan Goldsmih

Office of tha Clty Attornsy, San Dlego
1200 Third Avanus, Sufte 1620

8an Disgo, CA 82101

Cffice of the Cify Atlomney, Sz2n Fransisco
1 Dr. Carifon B. Goodletl Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

Ths Honorable Richard Doyla

Offica of the City Atlomey, San Josa
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16th Floor
San Jose, CA 85113




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAI TH A
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(PROPOSITION 65); A SUMMARY '

The following sufmary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Healih Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 7988 {commonly known as
“Proposition 85”). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic informatlon about the provisions of the law, and Is infended fo serve only as a
convenlent source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative

guidance on the meaning or application of the law. Please refer to
the statute and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations helow) for

further information,

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE.

.- Health and-Safety Code

The text of Proposition 65 .
‘is available online at:

Sections 26249,5 through 25249.13
hitp://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65law72003.himl. Regulatlons that provide more

specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the

State In carrylng out certain aspects of the law, are found In Title 27 of the Californig
These implementing regulations

Code of Regulations, sectlons 25102 through 27001."
are available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/faw/P65Regs,himl.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 651 s List.” Under Proposition 65, +the lead agency
+ publishes a list of chemicals that are known to the State of

(OEHHA)
California fo cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity. <hemicals aré

f the California Code of Regulations unless
se [aw are avallable on the OEHMA webslts

! All further regulatory references are fo sectlons of Title 27
otherwise indlcafed, The statute, regulations and relevani ca

af: hitp://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/index.hfm/,




placed on the Proposition 68 llst i they are known fo cause cancer andfor hirth defecis
or other reproductive harm, such as damage to female or ale reproductive systems or
io the developing fatus. This list must be tpdated af lesst onee a vear, Tha nnreent

el s LGV PTOPLLI IOPUG_jsiiNewiisT, itm),
gulated under Proposition B5:
ngage in activitias Involving listed

Only those chemicals that are on the list are re
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise e

these chemleals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonahle warnings, A business js required to warn g person before
“knowingly and intentionallv® exposing that person fc a listed chemleal unless ap
exemption applies.;

This means that the warping must: (1)

warning given must be “clear and reasonable.”
ed is known fo causa cancer, ol birth

clearly ; that the chemical involy
) be given In such a way that it wil eifectively

defects or other reproauctive harm; and (2
reach the person before he or she is exposed_fo that chemlcal. Some BXposures ara
exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below,

v

'The

Prohibition from discharges info drinking water, A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical Into water or onto Jand Where it passes of
Some dischargas are exempt from

probably will pass Into a source of drinking water.
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below,

DOES PROFPQSITION 85 PROVIDE ANY EXEMRT/ ONS?

Yes. You should consult the cutrent version of the statute and regulations
(hﬁp://www.oehha.ca.gov/propﬁ5/Iaw/fndex.htmf) fo determine al) applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

not apply uniil 12 months after
ge prohibition does not apply

Grace Periods, Proposition 65 warning reguirements do
s than 20 months after the

the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 dischar
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place les

listing of the chemical,
All agencies of the federal, state

Govemimental agencies and puplic water utilfties,
ic water systems, are exempt,

or local government, as well as entities operating publ

Businesses with nine or fewer employees, Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applles to a business that employs a fotal of nine or fewer




st those present in

WO

employess. This ncludss all full apd part-tims employess, not ju
Callfornia,

o R R R T Vo R
Rt B P

a warning

' 110 Wi Siaie {0 cause cancer
hat the exposure

Sl § VRV GO S5 ROV
fs not required if the business causing the expostire can demonsirate ¢
occurs at g level that poses “no significant risk.” This meang that the exposure i
calculated to result in not more than one excess oase of cancer In 100,000 Individuals
exposed over g 70-vear lifstime. The Proposition 85 regulations Identify specific “No
Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these
levels are axempt from the warning requirement. See OEHHA's Website at:
http:/fwvww.oehha.ca.gov/propB5/getNSRLs. himl fo alist of NSRLs, and Sectiop 95701
et seq. of the regulations for information con ng how these lsvels are calculated,

cerni

Exposurss that will produce no observable reproducilye effect af 1,000 times the
level in guestion, For chemicals known to the State fo cause reproductive toxlcity, g
warning Is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure will producs no observable sffect, even a 1 ;000 times the leve] in question,
In other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observabie effect lavel”
divided by 1,000. This number Is known as the Meximum Allowable Dose Leve]
(MADL). See OEHHA’s website at: ht’tp://mw.oehha.ca.gov{propBS/ getNSRLs.him)
for a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 ef seq. of the regulations for Information

concerning how these levels are (calculated,

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in @ Food, Certain expesures to
{lhe., that do not resyjt from any known

chemicals that naturally occur in foods-
human activity, Including activity by someone other than the person causing the
exposure) are exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemicaj js g
contaminant? it must be reduced to the lowest level feasible, Regulations explalning
this exemption can be found in Section 25501,
Dischaiges that do not resultin a “significant amoung” of the lisied chemical
enfering &éo any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges Into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger is abls to demonstrate that g “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass
Into & sourcs of diinking water, and that the discharge complles with all other applicabls
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders, A "slgnificant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant sk’ lave) for
chemicals that causa cancer or that js 1,000 times below the “no observable effact”

2 See Section 25501 (@)4)




lavel for chomicals ihat causs reproductive toxiclty, if an Individual were exposed fo thaf
sHelran amount in drinking water.
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Enforcement is cared out through civil lawsuiis. These lawsults may be brought by the
Attorney General, any distrlct atiorney, or certain city atforneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private partles acting in the public Inferest, but only after Providing noflce of
the alleged violation fo the Attorney General, the appropriate district attornsy ang city
aitomey, and the business accused of the violation. The notlce must provide adequate
information fo allow the reciplent to asssss the naurs of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procediral requirements specifiad jn
+secifons 3100-3103 of Title 11,

Section 25803 of Title 27: “and
A private party may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition
65 if one of the governmental officlals noted above inftlates an eniorcement action

within sixty days of the notice.
bject to civil penalties of up fo

A business found to be In violation of Proposition 85 is sy
$2,500 per day for each violation. In additlon, ihe business may be ordered by a court
fo stop commiiting the violation.

ay

¥

A brivate party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the

alleged violator meets spacific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Act
: .

provides an opportunity for the business to correct tHs alleged violation:

° An exposure fo alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption Js permitted by law:

i a food or beverage breparad

An exposurs to a Propositlon 65 listed chemical |
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that s pirimarily infended for
ses._This only applles if the chemical

immediats consumption on- or off-prami

was not infentionally added fo the food, and was formed by cooklng or simifar
preparation of food or beverage componenis necessary o render the food or
beverage palatable or fo avoid microblological contamination;

An expositte to environmental fobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
r Operated by the alleged violator where

than emplovees) on premises owned o
smoking i5 permitted at any location on the premises;

o An exposurs fo listed chemlcals in englne exhaust. fo the extent the sxposure
ocolirs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commerclal vehicles,

@
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I & private pariy alledes that a violation oocurre
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A private party may not file an action against the alleged violator for these eXDosurss, or
recover in a sefflement any payment in lieu of henalfles or any reimbursement for costs
&d on or after October 9, 2013, and

and attorney’s fees, if the notice of violation was sery
the alleged violator has done all of the following within 14 days of being served nofice:

o Coirected the alleged violation:

o Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (sublect to change as noted below) fo the

bilvate party within 30 days: and
g the notice In wiiting that the violatlon has hegn

Notifled the private party servin

coitected, .
The written nofification to ihe private-party must include g notice‘ofﬁmwm
procedure and proof of compliance form completed by the alleged violator as directed In
* the notice. On Apiil 1, 2019, and every five vears thereafter, the dollar amount of the
civil penalty will be adjusted by the Judiefal Council based on the change in the annua)
Galifornia Consumer Price Index. The Judielal Council will publish the dollar amount of
the adiusted clvil penalty at each five-vear Interval, togsther with the date of the next

schedufed adjustment.

An alledged Violator may safisfy these condifions only one time for a violation arising from
the same premises. The satisfaction of

the same exposure in the same facility or on
these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a djstrlot attorney, a city
atorney of a city areater than 750.000.In population, or any full-time cly prosecutor with
the consent of the district attorney. from fillng an enforcement action against an alleged
& reduced fo reflect any

Violator. The amount of any civil penalty for a violation shall b
payment made by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation fo 4 private-party.

A copy of the notlcs of special compliance brocedure and proof of compliance form js
from OEHHA's websiis s atf:

Included with this notice and can be downloaded
http:/foehha.ca.qov/prop6s/law/p65law72003. hirl. The nofice Is reproduced here:
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Date:
Name of Notleing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:

Address:

PTIITe Hi Gy,
At iete FIMIRGY,

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
PROOF OF COMPLIANCE

You ars recefving this form because the Notlelnz Party listed ahovs has alleged that You are violating
;
Californla Health and Safety Cods §25249.6 Prop, 65),

Tha Noticlng Party maV not bring any legal procesdings against voil for the alleged violation checked
below if; o
L. You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified i ihis forim,
2. Ths Notlelng Party has received this form at the addresW  ACcurately completed
b you, postmarked within 14 days of Your receiviing this notica,
. The Noticing Party receives-the required $500 henalty bavment from oy at the address
shown abovs postmarked within 30 davs of vouy recelving this notice,
4. This Is tha first time vou have submitied a Proof of Compliance for g violation arfsing from the

PART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE NOTICING PARTY

ltu

The alleged violation Is for an exposure to: {check one)

Aleoholic beverages that are consumed on the alle

consumption Is permitted by law,
A chemical known to tha state to cause cancer or reproductiva toxIcity In a food or beverage
breparéd and sold on the affezed violatoP's premises for immediate consumption on or off remises to
dded; and {2} the chemical was formed b cooklng or

the extent: (1) the chemical was not Intentionally a
slmilar preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable

or to avold microblologlcal contamination.

Environmental tobaceo smoke caused by entry of persons (other than emplovees} on premises
moking is permitted at any location on the bremisas,

owned or operated by the alleeed violator whera s

ged violator's premises to the extent on-site

Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or repreductlve toxicity in epglna exhaust, to the
extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or operated hy the alleged viofator and primarif

Intended for parking noncommerclal vehlcles,

IMPORTANT NOTES:

4. You have no potential fability under California Health and Safaty Code §75249.5 if your business

has nine (9) or fewer employees,
3 districk attorney, a cf attorney, ora

2. Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General,
prosecytor In whose furlsdiction the violation Is alleged to have occurred from filing an action




qver the same alleged violatlons, and that in anv such actlon, the amount of civil penaliv shall be

reduced io reflect any pavment made at this time,

Mais -
b e

Name of thicfng Pértv or attornev_ for Notlclng Pariy: -

Address!
Phone humber:

PART 2: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR GR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Certlfication of Compliance
Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now fn compliance with California

Health £ nd Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violatlon ilsted above. You must complete and submi

the formi below to the Notlcing Party at the address shown abova, postmarked within 14 days of vou

receiving this notlce,

| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil penalty of $500 to the Noticing
Party only and certify that | have complied with Health and Safety Code §25249.6 hy {check only one of

the followlng):

[ 1 Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposura that complles with the faw, and attaching a
copv of that warning and a photograph accurately showlng fts placement on my premises;
[ ] Posting the warning or warnings demanded In writing by the Noticing Party, and attachlng a copy of

that warning and a photograph aceurately showing its placement on my premises: OR
[ 1 Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement aceurately describing how the allezed

exposura has been eliminated.

Certification
My statements on this form, and on any attachments to It, are true, complete, and correct to the best of
my knoviedge and bellef and are made In good falth. | have carefully read the instructions to complete
this form. 1 understand that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be sublect to additlonal
penaliles under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1985 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized represeniatlve _Date

Name and title of signatory
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PSSPuinc.Comments@oéhhé.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2014

NOTE: Authority clted: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code, Reference: Sections
49.10 and 25249,11, Health and Safely Code,

25249.5, 25249.6, 256249.7, 25249.9, 257




